504850600 04/03/2018 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4897339

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		Name	Execution Date		
THOMAS LESNIAK			12/22/2010		
CHRISTOPHER POLI	NG		12/20/2010		
PETER D'AMICO			12/20/2010		
RECEIVING PARTY	ΑΤΑ				
Name:	MERC	UTEK LLC			
Street Address:	153 SC	OUTH MAIN STREET			
City:	NEWT	NEWTOWN			
State/Country:	CONN	CONNECTICUT			
Postal Code:	06470				
PROPERTY NUMBER	RS Total: 2	2			
Property Typ	е	Number			
Patent Number:		9498747			
Application Number:		15357261			
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA				
Fax Number:		(704)331-1159			
		o the e-mail address first; if that is unsu d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent			
Phone:		704-331-3716			
		spillersr@mvalaw.com			
······		ORE & VAN ALLEN PLLC			
Address Line 1:	3015 CARRINGTON MILL BLVD., SUI		400		
Address Line 2:		POST OFFICE BOX 13706			
Address Line 4:		RESEARCH TRIANGLE PK, NORTH CAI	KULINA 27709		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		946478.000093	946478.000093		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		SAMANTHA N. SKAINS-MENCHAG	CA		
		lanal	/sns/		
SIGNATURE:		/sns/			
		04/03/2018			
SIGNATURE:					
SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4 source=Recordation_of					

source=Recordation_of_Assignment_946478_000093#page3.tif source=Recordation_of_Assignment_946478_000093#page4.tif

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

For and in consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we,

Thomas Lesniak, residing at 107 Tyne Court, Goose Creek, SC 29445, U.S.;

Christopher Poling, residing at 1208 Brighton Lane, Bel Air, MD 21014, U.S.; and,

Peter D'Amico, residing at 153 South Main Street, Newtown, CT 06470, U.S.,

(hereinafter "ASSIGNORS") have sold, assigned and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer, unto Mercutek LLC having its principal office at 153 South Main Street, Newtown, Connecticut, 06470 United States of America, (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") and its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to certain inventions relating to improvement in CEMENT KILN EXHAUST GAS POLLUTION REDUCTION, application serial number 61360980 filed on July 2, 2010, as may be described and claimed in an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America executed by us, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to Letters Patent which may be issued upon said application, and any divisions, extensions, continuations or reissues thereof.

ASSIGNORS hereby also sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and in and to applications for Letters Patent therefor in all countries foreign to the United States of America, including all rights under any and all international conventions and treaties in respect of said inventions and said applications for Letters Patent in foreign countries, and we further authorize ASSIGNEE to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries directly in its own name, and to claim priority of the filing date of the application for Letters Patent of the United States of America under the provisions of any and all international conventions and treaties.

ASSIGNORS agree that, when requested, we will, without charge to ASSIGNEE, but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

Page 1 of 2

12947155v.1

PATENT REEL: 025558 FRAME: 0763

PATENT REEL: 045425 FRAME: 0904 ASSIGNORS covenant to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the interest and property hereby conveyed is free from all prior assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other encumbrance.

ASSIGNOR:	Thomas Lesniak
Date: <u>12-22-10</u>	By: Thomas hogued
WITNESS:	
Date: 12/22/10	By: Maly a file

	ASSIGNOR:	Christopher Poling
Date:		By:
	WITNESS:	
Date:		By:

	ASSIGNOR:	Peter D'Amico
Date:		By:
	WITNESS:	
Date:		Ву:

Page 2 of 2

12947155v.1

PATENT REEL: 025558 FRAME: 0764

PATENT REEL: 045425 FRAME: 0905 ASSIGNORS covenant to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the interest and property hereby conveyed is free from all prior assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other encumbrance.

ASSIGNOR:	Thomas Lesniak
Date:	By:
WITNESS:	
Date:	By:
ASSIGNOR:	Christopher Poling
Date: DEC 20,2010	By: Churt A-g-
WITNESS:	
Date: <u>12/20/2010</u>	By: Rosemany E. Poling
LOGIONOD.	Peter D'Amico
ASSIGNOR:	reter D Anneo
Date:	Ву:
WITNESS:	
Date:	Ву:

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 025558 FRAME: 0765

PATENT REEL: 045425 FRAME: 0906

12947155v.1

ASSIGNORS covenant to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the interest and property hereby conveyed is free from all prior assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other encumbrance.

ASS	IGNOR:	Thomas Lesniak
Date:		By:
W	ITNESS:	
Date:		By:
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
ASS	SIGNOR:	Christopher Poling
Date:		By:
W	ITNESS:	
Date:		Ву:
		Peter D'Amico
AS: Date: <u>12/20/2010</u>	SIGNOR:	By: Letter Ed Ismics
W	/ITNESS:	······································
Date: <u>12/20/20</u> ,	0	By: KIGS

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 025558 FRAME: 0766

PATENT REEL: 045425 FRAME: 0907

12947155v.1

RECORDED: 12/30/2010

RECORDED: 04/03/2018